2.1.3 本集團尚未採納的新訂及
經修訂準則（續）
• 香港財務報告準則第

17號「保險合約」於二
零二一年一月一日或

之後開始的年度期間

生效。預期該會計準

則變動對本集團的合

併財務報表並無重大

影響。

概無尚未生效的其他準則

預期會對當前或未來報告

期間內的實體以及可預見

的未來交易造成重大影響。

2.2 會計政策變動

 本附註說明採納香港財務報告

準則第9號金融工具及香港財務
報告準則第15號客戶合約收益
對本集團財務報表的影響。

 本集團就採納香港財務報告準

則第9號及香港財務報告準則第
15號採用經修訂追溯法，並無
重述比較資料。根據香港財務

報告準則第9號的新減值規則所
導致的重新分類及調整，及採

納香港財務報告準則第15號產
生的其他累積影響（如有）並無

於二零一七年十二月三十一日

的資產負債表中反映，但在二

零一八年一月一日的期初資產

負債表中確認。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

162 China Resources Power Holdings Co., Ltd. 華潤電力控股有限公司

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

2.2.1 Impact on the financial statements
The fo l lowing tab les show the ad justments
recognised for each individual line item. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not
been included. The adjustments are explained in
more detail by standard below.

Consolidated Balance sheet
(extract)

31-Dec-17
As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15
01-Jan-18
Restated

合併資產負債表（摘要）

於
二零一七年

十二月
三十一日
原先呈列

香港財務
報告準則
第9號

香港財務
報告準則
第15號

於
二零一八年
一月一日
經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
FVOCI 以公允價值計量且

 其變動計入其他
 綜合收益的金融資產 — 1,516,177 — 1,516,177

Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 1,516,177 (1,516,177) — —

Current assets 流動資產
Trade receivables, other receivables
 and prepayment

應收賬款、其他
 應收款項及預付款項 16,006,853 (316,105) — 15,690,748

Equity 權益
Other reserves 其他儲備
– Available-for-sale reserves －可供出售投資儲備 23,213 (23,213) — —
– FVOCI reserves －以公允價值計量且

  其變動計入其他
  綜合收益的儲備 — 23,213 — 23,213

Retained earnings 保留盈利 39,253,485 (242,356) — 39,011,129
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 5,528,061 (73,749) — 5,454,312

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade payables, other payables
 and accruals

應付賬款、其他應
 付款項及應計費用 32,181,836 — (1,281,123) 30,900,713

Contract liabilities 合約負債 — — 1,281,123 1,281,123

There is no material impact on the comparative
c o n s o l i d a t e d  s t a t e m e n t  o f  i n c o m e  a n d
comprehensive income by adopting HKFRS 9 and
HKFRS 15.

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）

2.2.1 對財務報表的影響
 下表呈列各個別項目所確

認的調整情況。不受變動
影響的項目並不包括在
內。下述準則更詳細地解
釋調整事項。

 採納香港財務報告準則第
9號及香港財務報告準則
第15號對合併收益表及合
併綜合收益表的比較數字
並無重大影響。

Annual Report 2018 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

163

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

2.2.2 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39

[…]

which the functional currency is US$ or HK$)
at the reporting date are as follows:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Assets 資產
US$ 美元 12,508 12,965
RMB 人民幣 16,400,607 15,121,282
HK$ 港元 405 79,196

Liabilities 負債
RMB 人民幣 6,277,095 6,579,650
Euro (“EUR$”) 歐元（「歐元」） 13,544 14,521

As shown in the table above, the Group is
primarily exposed to changes in RMB/HK$
exchange rates. The sensit iv ity of profit
or loss to changes in the exchange rates
arises mainly from non-functional currency
denominated financial instruments.

3 金融風險管理（續）

3.1 金融風險因素（續）

3.1.1 市場風險（續）
(i) 外匯風險（續）

此外，鑒於本集團

內存在不同的功能

貨幣，故即使本集團

內的交易及結餘被抵

銷，仍存在其產生的

外匯風險。於報告

日，抵銷前以外幣列

值的貨幣資產及貨幣

負債（不包含以港元

或美元列值的美元或

港元外幣資產及負

債）的賬面值如下：

如上表所示，本集團

主要面對人民幣兌港

元匯率變動的風險。

損益對匯率變動的敏

感度主要來自以非功

能性貨幣計值的金融

工具。

Annual Report 2018 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

203

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.1 Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Impact on post
tax profit

Impact on other
components of equity

對除稅後利潤的影響 對其他股權部分的影響
2018 2017 2018 2017

二零一八年 二零一七年 二零一八年 二零一七年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

RMB/HK$ exchange rate 人民幣兌港元匯率

– increase 10% －上升10% (279,763) (496,749) 1,292,157 1,345,522
– decrease 10% －下跌10% 279,763 496,749 (1,292,157) (1,345,522)

Profit is less sensitive to movements in the
RMB/HK dollar exchange rates in 2018 than
2017 because of the decreased amount of
RMB denominated borrowings. Impact to the
other equity components is relatively stable
between two years. The Group’s exposure
to other foreign exchange movements is not
material. This sensitivity has been determined
a s s u m i n g  t h a t  t h e  c h a n g e  i n  f o r e i g n
exchange rates had occurred at the balance
sheet date.

3 金融風險管理（續）

3.1 金融風險因素（續）

3.1.1 市場風險（續）
(i) 外匯風險（續）

由於以人民幣計值的

借貸減少，於二零

一八年的溢利對人民

幣兌港元匯率變動的

敏感度低於二零一七

年。該兩個年度內對